TEDS2013 Questionnaire

We are ready to start today’s interview; | will manage this interview with my tablet computer all
the time. If, at any time during the interview, you feel something is not clear, please let me know
immediately and | will read it again. If you do not want to answer a question, please tell me and
we will skip that question.

Part 1: Politics and Media

A 1 - Which TV news did you watch most often? [Please choose only one]

01. Taiwan Television

02. China Television

03. Chinese Television

04. Formosa Television

05. TVBS

06. Sanlih E-Television

07. Eastern Television

08. CTi Television

09. Era Television

10. Gala Television

11. Unique Satellite Television
12. Da-Ai Television

13 Taiwan Public Television

15. Hakka Television

16.  Taiwan Indigenous Television
17. Local News Television Channel

18. Next TV
90. Other television channel
92. Never

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know



A 2 - Which newspaper did you read most often?

A3

01.
02.
04.
05.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
13.
14.
16.
17.
18.
90.
92.
95.
98.

01.
02.
03.
04.
90.
92.
95.
98.

China Times

United Daily News
Commercial Times
The Commons Daily
Economic Daily News
Youth Daily News
Taiwan Times

Liberty Times

United Evening News
Merit Times

China Daily

Taiwan News

Apple Daily

Want Daily

Other newspaper
Don’t read any newspaper
Refuse to answer
Don’t know

TV

Newspaper
Radio

Internet

Others

Don’t use
Refuse to answer
Don’t know

[Please choose only one]

- What kind of media do you normally use to obtain political news?



A 4 - Onaverage, how many days do you spend on the Internet per week?(With PC or mobile phone)
(Including all the time on the Internet)

00. Don’t use [SKip to A7]

01. 1 day

02. 2 days
03. 3 days
04. 4 days
05. 5 days
06. 6 days

07. Every day

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to A7]
96. It depends

98. Don’t know [Skip to A7]

A 4 a - Onaverage, how much time do you spend on the Internet every day?

hours
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends
98. Don’t know

A 4 b - Except working and learning time, how much time do you spend every day doing other
things on the Internet? (Other things: entertainment, leisure or games, etc.)

hours
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends
98. Don’t know



A 5 - What is your main purpose of using internet?

01. Send and receive e-mail

02. Browse political news

03. Browse other (non-political) news

04. Collect or download information

05. Browse or edit blog (e.g., Wretch.cc or Pixnet)

06. Shopping on the Internet

07. Online games

08. Communicate on the Internet (e.g., Line or Skype)

09. Share information on internet platforms (e.g., BBS or internet forums)
10.  Watch video channel (e.g., YouTube, online video or Hichannel)
11. Social network (e.g., Facebook, Plurk or Twitter)

90. Others

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

A 6 - Considering all the websites you browse, how many of them are government institutions?

01. Almost all of them
02. Most of them

03. Half of them

04. Some of them

05. Almost none of them
95. Refuse to answer

96. It’s hard to say

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

A 7 - More generally, would you say that you are very, somewhat, not very or not at all interested in
politics?

01. Not at all interested

02. Much little interested
03. Not very much interested
04. Somewhat interested

05. Very interested

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know



Next, I would like to ask a few questions about governing performance.

Part 2: Presidential Job Approval

B 1 - Concerning Ma Ying-jeou’s overall performance during his presidency, are you very satisfied,
somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied?

01.  Very satisfied

02. Somewhat satisfied
03. Somewhat dissatisfied
04.  Very dissatisfied

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

B 2 - Are you satisfied with Ma Ying-jeou’s performance of Cross-Strait relations?

01.  Very satisfied

02. Somewhat satisfied
03. Somewhat dissatisfied
04.  Very dissatisfied

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

B 3 - Are you satisfied with Ma Ying-jeou’s performance of economic development?

01.  Very satisfied

02. Somewhat satisfied
03. Somewhat dissatisfied
04. Very dissatisfied

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know



B 4 - Are you satisfied with Ma Ying-jeou’s performance of national sovereignty?

01.  Very satisfied

02. Somewhat satisfied
03. Somewhat dissatisfied
04.  Very dissatisfied

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

Part 3: Governing Performance and Evaluation

C 1 - Onascale from 0 to 10, where 0 represents very bad and 10 represents very good, how would
you rate the Executive Yuan’s overall performance?

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

C 2 - Onascale from 0 to 10, where 0 represents very bad and 10 represents very good, how would
you rate the Legislative Yuan’s overall performance?

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

C 3 - Onascale from 0 to 10, where 0 means that you feel very favorable towards this person, and
10 means that you feel very hostile towards this person, how would you rate MA Ying-jeou?

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know



In our society, different people have different opinions about politics. I am going to read several

statements. Please tell me your opinions about these statements.

Part 4: Political Efficacy

D 1 - Some people say: “People like me don’t have any say about what the government does.”

01. Strongly agree
02. Agree

03. Disagree

04. Strongly disagree
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

D 2 - Some people say: “Public officials do not care much about what people like me think.”

01. Strongly agree
02. Agree

03. Disagree

04. Strongly disagree
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

D 3 - Some people say: “Sometimes politics seems so complicated that a person like me cannot

really understand what is going on.”

01. Strongly agree
02. Agree

03. Disagree

04. Strongly disagree
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know



Part 5: Political Trust

E 1 - Some people say: “Most decisions made by the government are correct.”

01. Strongly agree
02. Agree

03. Disagree

04. Strongly disagree
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

E 2 - Some people say: “Government officials often waste a lot of money we pay in taxes.”

01. Strongly agree
02. Agree

03. Disagree

04. Strongly disagree
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

E 3 - When the government decides important policies, do you think “public welfare” is its first

priority?

01. Often

02. Sometimes
03. Seldom

04. Never

95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know



E 4 - Do you believe what government officials say on TV or in newspapers?

01. Strongly believe
02. Believe

03. Don’t believe
04. Not believe at all
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

Next, I would like to ask you a few questions about our society’s economy.

Part 6: Economic Evaluations and the Government’s Responsibility

F' 1 - Would you say that over the past year, the state of the economy of Taiwan has gotten better,
stayed about the same, or gotten worse?

01. Better

02. Worse

03. About the same
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

F 2 - Would you say that in the forthcoming year, the state of the economy of Taiwan will get better,
stay about the same, or get worse?

01. Better

02. Worse

03. About the same
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know



F 3 - Would you say that over the past year, your own household’s economic condition has gotten
better, stayed about the same, or gotten worse?

01. Better

02. Worse

03. About the same
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

F 4 - Would you say that in the forthcoming year, your own household’s economic condition will get
better, stay about the same, or get worse?

01. Better

02. Worse

03. About the same
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

EF' 5 - After signing the cross-Strait “Economic Cooperation Framework Agreement” (ECFA), do you
think Taiwan’s economy has gotten better, worse or is about the same?

01. Better

02. Worse

03. About the same
95. Refuse to answer
96. It’s hard to say
97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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F6

F7

F8

- Thinking about your own economic situation, do you think it has gotten better or gotten worse

as a result of ECFA, or stayed about the same?

01. Better

02. Worse

03. About the same
95. Refuse to answer
96. It’s hard to say
97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

- Some people think, “It is the government’s responsibility to our unemployment problem.”;

other people think that, “Employment is each individual’s personal problem, and the
government shouldn’t have anything to do with it.” Which one do you agree with more?

01. It is the government’s responsibility to reduce unemployment rate.
02. Employed or not, it is a personal thing.

95. Refuse to answer

96. It’s hard to say

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

- Some people think, “It is the government’s responsibility to reduce economic inequality.”;

some people think that, “Becoming rich or not depends on one’s personal effort.” Which one
do you agree with more?

01. It is the government’s responsibility to reduce economic inequality
02. Becoming rich or not depends on one’s personal effort.

95. Refuse to answer

96. It’s hard to say

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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Next, I would like to ask your opinions about democracy.

Part 7: Democratic Recognition and Evaluation

G 1 - Different people have different opinions about voting. Some people think that voting is a
responsibility, and you should vote even if you don’t like any of the candidates or parties. Other
people think that it is all right to vote or not to vote, and the decision depends on how you feel
about the candidates or parties. Do you think that voting is a responsibility, or do you think that
it is all right to vote or not to vote?

01.  Voting is a responsibility [Skip to G2]

02. It is all right to vote or not to vote [Skip to G3]
95. Refuse to answer [Skip to G3]

96. It depends [Skip to G3]

97. No opinion [Skip to G3]

98. Don’t know [Skip to G3]

G 2 - Do you believe very strongly, somewhat strongly or only a little that voting is a responsibility?

01.  Verystrongly

02. Somewhat strongly
03.  Onlya little

95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

G 3 - Which of these three statements is closest to your own opinion?

01. Democracy is preferable to any other kind of regime.

02. In some circumstances, an authoritarian regime — a dictatorship can be preferable to a
democratic system.

03. For someone like me, it doesn’t matter what kind of regime we have.

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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G 4 - On the whole, are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very

GH

G6

dissatisfied with the way democracy works in Taiwan?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very Dissatisfied
Refuse to answer

It depends

No opinion

Don’t know

- Some people say that it makes a difference whoever is in power. Others say that it doesn’t

make a difference whoever is in power. Using the scale on this card, (where 1 means that it
doesn’t make a difference who is in power and 5 means that it makes a difference who is in
power), where would you place yourself?

95.
98.

Refuse to answer
Don’t know

- Which of the following two statements do you agree with more? (1) The opposition parties

should have a majority of the seats in the legislature so that they can provide checks and

balances on the government. (2) The president’s party should have a majority of seats in the
legislature so that it can implement its policies.

01.

02.

95.
96.
97.
98.

The opposition parties should have a majority of the seats in the legislature so that they
can provide checks and balances on the government.

The president’s party should have a majority of seats in the legislature so that it can
implement its policies.

Refuse to answer

It’s hard to say

No opinion

Don’t know
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G 7 - Currently in Taiwan, how much do you think that individual liberties and human rights are
respected? Are they very well respected, somewhat respected, not very respected, or not
respected at all?

01.  Very well respected
02. Somewhat respected
03. Not very respected
04. Not respected at all
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

Next, we would like to ask you some questions about a few individuals and electoral systems.

Part 8: Political Knowledge and Evaluation of Electoral Systems

H 1 - Who is the current president of the United States?

01. Barack Obama

02. Wrong answer

03. | know but can’t remember the name
95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

H 2 - Who is the current president of South Korea?

01. Park Geun-hye

02. Wrong answer

03. | know but can’t remember the name
95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

H 3 - Who is the current federal Chancellor of Germany?

01. Angela Dorothea Merkel

02. Wrong answer

03. | know but can’t remember the name
95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know
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H4

Hb5

H6

H7

HS8

- Who is the current Premier of our country?

01. Jian Yi-huah

02. Wrong answer

03. | know but can’t remember the name
95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- Who or what institution has the power to interpret the constitution?

01. Grand Justices or Council of Grand Justices
02. Wrong answer

03. | know but can’t remember the name

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- Who is the current president of Mainland China?

01. Xi Jinping

02. Wrong answer

03. I know but can’t remember the name
95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- Do you know how many ballots are available to a voter in a legislative election?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- Do you know how many legislators will be elected in a district?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know
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H 9 - Do you know the threshold of the list vote that a party must reach in order to participate in
allocation of seats by party lists?

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

H 1 O - Do you know how long a term of the office is for the new legislators?

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

H 1 1 - Do you know how many legislators will be elected in a session of the Legislative Yuan?

995. Refuse to answer
998. Don’t know

H 1 2 - Do you think the current election system of Legislative Yuan is favorable to small parties, or
favorable to large parties?

01. It is favorable to small parties
02. It is favorable to large parties
95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

H 1 3 - Do you think an increase of proportion of seats allocated by party lists would be favorable or
unfavorable to small parties?

01. Favorable

02. Unfavorable

95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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Next, I would like to ask a few questions about the election campaign last year.

Part 9: Voting Behavior

J 1 - Which presidential candidate did you vote for in the presidential election last year (2012)?

01. TSAI Ing-wen and SU Jia-chyuan
02. MA Ying-jeou and WU Den-yih

03.  James SOONG and LIN Ruey-shiung
89. Didn’t pick up the ballot

91. Forgot

92. Not eligible to vote [Skip to K1]

93. Didn’t vote [Skip to K1]

94, Cast an invalid vote

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

J 2 - Inthe last (2012) Legislative Election, which candidate did you vote for?

999991. Forgot

999992. Not eligible to vote
999993. Didn’t pick up the ballot
999994. Cast an invalid vote
999995. Refuse to answer
999998. Don’t know

J 2 b - Hereisa list of all the parties that contested in this legislative election. Which party did you
cast your at-large vote for?

01. KMT

02. DPP

03. NP

04. PFP

06. TSU

89. Didn’t pick up the ballot
90.  Others

91.  Forgot

94. Cast an invalid vote
95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know
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Part 10: Political Participation

K 1 - Inthe past three years, have you done the following to express your opinion or make a request
towards the government?

K 1 a - Contacted a government official, elected representative, or political party to express your
opinion or ask for something?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

K 1 b - Contacted the media to protest something or express an opinion?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

K 1 ¢ - Used the Internet to protest something or express an opinion?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

K 1 d - Attended a village meeting?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

K 1 e - Signed petitions?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know
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K 1 f - Participated in a march, protest, sit-in or some other type of demonstration?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

K 1 g - Went on strike?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

Next, we would like to ask a few questions about the most important problems in the country.

Part 11: Important Problems in the Country

M 1 - Currently, what would you say are the most important problems facing the country?

995. Refuse to answer
998. Don’t know

M 2 - Regarding the question of economic development versus environmental protection, some
people in society emphasize environmental protection while others emphasize economic
development. On this card, the position that emphasizes environmental protection is at 0 on a
scale from 0 to 10, and the position that emphasizes economic development is at 10. About
where on this scale does your own view lie?

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know
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In our society, different people have different opinions about areas of public expenditure. For
the next following questions, please say (check) whether there should be more or less public

expenditure in each of the following aspects. Remember, if you say “more”, it could require a tax

increase, and if you say “less”, it could require a reduction in those services.

Part 12: Stances on Issues

N 1 a - Thinking about public expenditure on HEALTH, should there be much more than now,

somewhat more than now, the same as now, somewhat less than now, or much less than now?

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Much more than now
Somewhat more than now
The same as now
Somewhat less than now
Much less than now
Refuse to answer

It depends

No opinion

Don’t know

N 1 b - Thinking about public expenditure on EDUCATION, should there be much more than now,
somewhat more than now, the same as now, somewhat less than now, or much less than now?

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Much more than now
Somewhat more than now
The same as now
Somewhat less than now
Much less than now
Refuse to answer

It depends

No opinion

Don’t know
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N 1 ¢ - What about public expenditure on UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS?

01. Much more than now

02. Somewhat more than now
03. The same as now

04. Somewhat less than now
05. Much less than now

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

N 1 d - What about public expenditure on DEFENSE?

01. Much more than now

02. Somewhat more than now
03. The same as now

04. Somewhat less than now
05. Much less than now

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

N 1 e - What about public expenditure on OLD-AGE PENSIONS?

01. Much more than now

02. Somewhat more than now
03. The same as now

04. Somewhat less than now
05. Much less than now

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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N 1 f - What about public expenditure on BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY?

01. Much more than now

02. Somewhat more than now
03. The same as now

04. Somewhat less than now
05. Much less than now

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

N 1 g - What about public expenditure on POLICE AND LAW ENFORCEMENT?

01. Much more than now

02. Somewhat more than now
03. The same as now

04. Somewhat less than now
05. Much less than now

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

N 1 h - What about public expenditure on WELFARE BENEFITS?

01. Much more than now

02. Somewhat more than now
03. The same as now

04. Somewhat less than now
05. Much less than now

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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N 1 1 - What about public expenditure on ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONS?

01. Much more than now

02. Somewhat more than now
03. The same as now

04. Somewhat less than now
05. Much less than now

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

Next, here are some questions about Longmen Nuclear Power Plant

N 2 - There are debates on whether the construction of Longmen Nuclear Power Plant should be

continued or not. Are you for or against continuing the construction of Longmen Nuclear
Power Plant?

01. Strongly for

02. For

03.  Against

04. Strongly against
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

N 2 a - If the discontinued construction of Longmen Nuclear Power Plant will cause the electricity

fee to rise 15% higher, are you for or against discontinuing the construction of Longmen
Nuclear Power Plant?

01. Strongly for

02. For

03. Against

04. Strongly against
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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N 2 b - If Longmen Nuclear Power Plant’s safety and security could be approved by nuclear experts
abroad, are you for or against continuing the construction of Longmen Nuclear Power Plant?

01. Strongly for

02. For

03.  Against

04. Strongly against
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

N 2 ¢ - Then, if a referendum on the construction of Longmen Nuclear Power Plant is to be held,
would you go to vote?

01. Yes

02. No [Skip to P1]

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to P1]
96. It depends [Skip to P1]

97. No opinion [Skip to P1]

98. Don’t know [Skip to P1]

N 2 d - Would you vote “For” or “Against” discontinuing the construction of Longmen Nuclear
Power Plant?

01. For

02.  Against

95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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Next, I’d like to ask a few opinions about the relationship between Taiwan and Mainland China.

Part 13: National Identity and Ethnic Identity

P 1 - In Taiwan, some people think they are Taiwanese. There are also some people who think that

P2

P 3

they are Chinese. Do you consider yourself as Taiwanese, Chinese or both?

01.
02.
03.
95.
98.

Taiwanese

Both

Chinese

Refuse to answer
Don’t know

- When it comes to the contents of Taiwan culture and Mainland China culture, do you think that

all of them, most of them, about half and half, little of them or none of them are the same?

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
95.
98.

All of them are the same
Most of them are the same
About half and half

Little of them are the same
None of them are the same
Refuse to answer

Don’t know

- If the political systems in Taiwan and Mainland China are both democratic, how would you be

inclined to unify with Mainland China?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Very much inclined
Inclined

Not inclined

Not inclined at all
Refuse to answer

It depends

No opinion

Don’t know
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Q1

Q2

Q3

- Regarding the issue of Cross-Strait negotiation, some people say that we should continue using

the 1992 Consensus as the basis of Cross-Strait negotiation while other people say we should
reject the 1992 Consensus. Which do you agree with?

01.  Continue using the 1992 Consensus
02. Reject the 1992 Consensus

03. There is no “92 Consensus™

04. Both support

05. Both don’t support

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

- How trustworthy do you think the Mainland China’s government is? | would like to ask you to

use a scale ranging from 0 to 10. Rating 0 means that you think the Mainland China’s
government is very untrustworthy, while rating 10 means that you think the Mainland China’s
government is very trustworthy.

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- If Taiwan and the Mainland sign an agreement in which the Mainland agrees not to use military

force against Taiwan and Taiwan agrees not to declare independence, would you approve of
this agreement?

01. Strongly approve
02. Approve

03. Disapprove

04. Strongly disapprove
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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Part 14: Independence Stances and Cross-Strait Relations

Q 4 - Concerning the relationship between Taiwan and mainland China, here are several opinions on
this card: 1) immediate unification, 2) immediate independence, 3) maintain the status quo, and
move toward unification in the future, 4) maintain the status quo, and move toward
independence in the future, 5) maintain the status quo, decide either unification or
independence in the future, 6) maintain the status quo forever. Which opinion do you agree

with more.
01. Immediate unification
02. Immediate independence

03. Maintain the status quo, and move toward unification in the future

04. Maintain the status quo, and move toward independence in the future

05. Maintain the status quo, decide either unification or independence in the future
06. Maintain the status quo forever

90.  Others

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to Q6]

96. It depends [Skip to Q6]

97. No opinion [Skip to Q6]

98. Don’t know [Skip to Q6]

Q 5 - Except the one you have chosen, which opinion do you agree with more.

01. Immediate unification

02. Immediate independence

03. Maintain the status quo, and move toward unification in the future
04. Maintain the status quo, and move toward independence in the future
05. Maintain the status quo, decide either unification or independence in the future
06. Maintain the status quo forever

90.  Others

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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Q 6 - Then, which opinion do you disagree with most?
01. Immediate unification
02. Immediate independence
03. Maintain the status quo, and move toward unification in the future
04. Maintain the status quo, and move toward independence in the future
05. Maintain the status quo, decide either unification or independence in the future
06. Maintain the status quo forever
90.  Others
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends
97. No opinion
98. Don’t know

Q 7 - Some people say, “If Taiwan could still maintain peaceful relations with the PRC after

declaring independence, then Taiwan should establish a new, independent country.” Do you
agree or disagree with this statement?

01. Strongly agree
02. Agree

03. Disagree

04. Strongly disagree
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

Q 8 - Some people say, “Even if PRC decides to attack Taiwan after Taiwan declares independence,

Taiwan should still become a new country.” Do you agree or disagree with this statement?

01. Strongly agree
02. Agree

03. Disagree

04. Strongly disagree
95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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Q 9 - Some people say, “If the economic, social, and political conditions were about the same in both

mainland China and Taiwan, then the two sides should unify.” Do you agree or disagree with
this statement?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Strongly agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly disagree
Refuse to answer
It depends

No opinion
Don’t know

Q 1 O - Some people say, “Even if the gap between the economic, social, and political conditions in

mainland China and Taiwan is quite large, the two sides should still unify.” Do you agree or
disagree with this statement?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Strongly agree
Agree

Disagree
Strongly disagree
Refuse to answer
It depends

No opinion
Don’t know

Q 1 1 - From the cultural perspective, do you consider yourself as Taiwanese, Chinese or both?

01.
02.
03.
95.
98.

Taiwanese

Both

Chinese

Refuse to answer
Don’t know
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Q 1 2 - To this day, do you have any experience of interacting or chatting with people from

Mainland China (students, sightseers and ordinary ones included.) in Taiwan?

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
98.

Have experience of face-to-face conversations

Have experience of encountering them (have seen them or have talked to them)
Have heard about them from relatives

Have heard about them in the media

Refuse to answer

It’s hard to say

Don’t know

Q 1 3 - Over all, considering the difference between Taiwan people and those visitors who come

from Mainland China for communication, do you think that the latter ones are

01.
02.
03.
04.
95.
96.
97.
98.

Not different from Taiwan people at all

Very much the same with Taiwan people; little different from them
Much less the same with Taiwan people; much different from them
Totally different from Taiwan people

Refuse to answer

It depends

No opinion

Don’t know

Next, I would like to ask your opinions on some countries °

Part 15: International Relations and Impressions of Neighboring Countries

When it comes to other countries in the world, some people are fond of them and some are not. |

would like to ask you to use a scale ranging from 0 to 10. Rating 0 means that you are not fond of the

country at all, while rating 10 means that you are fond of the country very much. From 0 to 10,

R 1 - How would you rate Mainland China?

95.
98.

Refuse to answer
Don’t know

30



R 2

R 3

R4

R 5

R 6

R

- How would you rate the United States of America?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- How would you rate Japan?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- How would you rate South Korea?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- How would you rate Vietnam?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- How would you rate Indonesia?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

- How would you rate the Philippines?

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know
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Next, 1I’d like to ask you a few questions about political parties.

Part 16: Political Parties

S 1 - Among the main political parties in our country, including the KMT, DPP, NP, PFP, and TSU,
do you think of yourself as leaning toward any particular party?

01. Yes [SKip to S1b]

02. No [Skip to S1a]

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to Sla]
98. Don’t know [Skip to S1a]

S 1 a - Do you feel yourself leaning a little more to one of the political parties than the others?

01. Yes [Skip to S1b]

02. No [Skip to S2]

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to S2]
98. Don’t know [Skip to S2]

S 1 b - Which party is that?

01. KMT
02. DPP
03. NP
04. PFP
06. TSU
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to S2]
98. Don’t know [Skip to S2]

S 1 ¢ - Do you lean very strongly, somewhat, or just a little to this party?

01. Very strongly
02. Somewhat

03. Just a little

95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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S 2 - Now we’d like to understand your opinions about each of the political parties. If 0 means you
dislike a party very much, and 10 means you like that party very much, what number would
you give the KMT?

95. Refuse to answer
96. Never heard before
98. Don’t know

S 2 a - The DPP?

95. Refuse to answer
96. Never heard before
98. Don’t know

Now we’d like to compare how well you think the KMT and the DPP can handle some
important problems

S 3 - On democratic reform, how do the KMT and the DPP compare?

01. KMT is much better

02. KMT is a little better

03. DPP is a little better

04. DPP is much better

05. Both parties are pretty good
06. Neither party is very good
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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S 3 a - Oneconomic development, how do the two parties compare?

01. KMT is much better

02. KMT is a little better

03. DPP is a little better

04. DPP is much better

05. Both parties are pretty good
06. Neither party is very good
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

S 3 b - On environmental protection, how do the two parties compare?

01. KMT is much better

02. KMT is a little better

03. DPP is a little better

04. DPP is much better

05. Both parties are pretty good
06. Neither party is very good
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

S 3 ¢ - On cross-Straits relations, how do you think the two parties compare?

01. KMT is much better

02. KMT is a little better

03. DPP is a little better

04. DPP is much better

05. Both parties are pretty good
06. Neither party is very good
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know
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S 3 d - On maintaining the national sovereignty, how do you think the two parties compare?

01. KMT is much better

02. KMT is a little better

03. DPP is a little better

04. DPP is much better

05. Both parties are pretty good
06. Neither party is very good
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

S 3 e - On reducing economic inequality, how do you think the two parties compare?

01. KMT is much better

02. KMT is a little better

03. DPP is a little better

04. DPP is much better

05. Both parties are pretty good
06. Neither party is very good
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

Finally, I would like to ask you a few questions about yourself.

Part 17: Personal Data

V 1 - Year of birth.

95. Refuse to answer
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V 2 - Father’s ethnic background

V3

V4

01.
02.
03.
04.
90.
95.
98.

01.
02.
03.
04.
90.
95.
98.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.
90.
95.

Taiwanese Hakka
Taiwanese Min-Nan
Mainlander
Aboriginal

Other

Refuse to answer
Don’t know

- Mother’s ethnic background

Taiwanese Hakka
Taiwanese Min-Nan
Mainlander
Aboriginal

Other

Refuse to answer
Don’t know

- Educational level?

Iliterate

Literate but no formal schooling
Some primary school

Primary school graduate

Some junior high school

Junior high school graduate

Some high school or vocational school
High school or vocational school graduate
Some technical college

Technical college graduate

Some university

University graduate

Post-graduate education

Other

Refuse to answer

36



V 5 - Religious belief

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
90.
95.
98.

None [Continue to V5a]

Buddhist [Continue to V5a]

Taoist [Continue to V5a]

Catholic

Protestant

Muslim

I-Kuan-Tao

Other [Continue to V5a]
Refuse to answer [Continue to VV5a]
Don’t know [Continue to V5a]

V' 5 a - Do you burn incense for the Earth God, Matsu, or some other spirits?

01.
02.
90.
95.

Yes

No

Other

Refuse to answer

V 6 - Current employment status of R

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
90.
95.

Employed full time (32 hours or more a week) [Continue to VV6a]
Employed part time (15 to 32 hours a week) [Continue to V6a]
Employed less than part time (less than 15 hours a week) [Continue to VV6a]
Help out at home [Continue to VV6a]

Currently looking for employment [Skip to V6b]

Student or currently in job training [Skip to V7]

Retired [Skip to V6b]

Home duties [Continue to V6a]

Disabled or unable to work [Skip to V7]

Other

Refuse to answer [Skip to V7]

V 6 a - Main occupation of R

0010. Servicemen
0031. Housekeeping, without domestic crafting
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0032.
0033.
0034.
0040.
1010.
1021.
1022.
1031.
1032.
1091.
1092.
2011.
2012.
2021.
2022.
2031.
2032.
2041.
2042.
2051.
2052.
2061.
2062.
2091.
2092.
3011.
3012.
3021.
3022.
3031.
3032.
3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.

Housekeeping, with domestic crafting

Housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
Housekeeping, helping familial business with pay

Never worked before

Legislators and Government Administrators

Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)

Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)

Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

Other Managers (Pub.)

Other Managers (Priv.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals(Priv.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

Teachers (Pub.)

Teachers (Priv.)

Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)
Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

Social Science and Related Professionals

Social Science and Related Professionals

Other Professionals (Pub.)

Other Professionals (Priv.)

Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)
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4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.
5031.
5032.
6011.
6012.
7011.
7012.
7021.
7022.
7031.
7032.
7091.
7092.
8011.
8012.
8021.
8022.
8031.
8032.
8041.
8042.
9011.
9012.
9021.
9022.
9091.
9092.
9995.

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)

Personal Services Workers (Priv.)

Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

Protective Services Workers (Priv.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)
Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Pub.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators(Priv.)

Machine Operators(Pub.)

Machine Operators(Priv.)

Assemblers(Pub.)

Assemblers(Priv.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)

Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

Refuse to answer

V 6 b - Main occupation of R before retirement or unemployment

0010.
0020.
1010.

Servicemen
Students
Legislators and Government Administrators
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1021.
1022.
1031.
1032.
1091.
1092.
2011.
2012.
2021.
2022.
2031.
2032.
2041.
2042.
2051.
2052.
2061.
2062.
2091.
2092.
3011.
3012.
3021.
3022.
3031.
3032.
3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.

Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)

Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)

Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

Other Managers (Pub.)

Other Managers (Priv.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Priv.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

Teachers (Pub.)

Teachers (Priv.)

Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)
Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

Social Science and Related Professionals

Social Science and Related Professionals

Other Professionals (Pub.)

Other Professionals (Priv.)

Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)
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5012. Personal Services Workers (Priv.)

5021. Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

5022. Protective Services Workers (Priv.)

5031. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

5032. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

6011. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
6012. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)
7011. Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

7012. Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

7021. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

7022. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)

7031. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
7032. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
7091. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

7092. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)

8011. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Pub.)

8012. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Priv.)

8021. Machine Operators (Pub.)

8022. Machine Operators (Priv.)

8031. Assemblers (Pub.)

8032. Assemblers (Priv.)

8041. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)

8042. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

9011. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

9012. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

9021. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)

9022. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)

9091. Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

9092. Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

9990. Omit

9995. Refuse to answer

- Marital status

01. Married or live as married

02. Separated

03. Widowed

04. Cohabit without legally marrying
05. Divorced [Skip to V10]

06. Single [Skip to V10]

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to V10]
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V 8 - Spouse’s ethnic background

01. Taiwanese Hakka

02. Taiwanese Min-Nan

03. Mainlander

04.  Aboriginal

05. Recent Mainland migrant
06. Recent Foreign migrant
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

98. Don’t know

V 9 - Current employment status of R’s spouse

01. Employed full time (32 hours or more a week) [Continue to VV9a]
02. Employed part time (15 to 32 hours a week) [Continue to VV9a]
03. Employed less than part time (less than 15 hours a week) [Continue to VV9a]
04. Help out at home [Continue to VV9a]

05. Currently looking for employment [Skip to V9b]

06. Student or currently in job training [Skip to V10]

07. Retired [Skip to V9b]

08. Home duties [Continue to V9a]

09. Disabled or unable to work [Skip to V10]

90. Other

95. Refuse to answer [Skip to V10]

V 9 a - Main occupation of R’s spouse

0010. Servicemen

0020. Students

0031. Housekeeping, without domestic crafting

0032. Housekeeping, with domestic crafting

0033. Housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
0034. Housekeeping, helping familial business with pay
0040. Never worked before

1010. Legislators and Government Administrators
1021. Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)

1022. Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

1031. Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)
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1032.
1091.
1092.
2011.
2012.
2021.
2022.
2031.
2032.
2041.
2042.
2051.
2052.
2061.
2062.
2091.
2092.
3011.
3012.
3021.
3022.
3031.
3032.
3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.
5021.
5022.

Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

Other Managers (Pub.)

Other Managers (Priv.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Priv.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

Teachers (Pub.)

Teachers (Priv.)

Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)
Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

Social Science and Related Professionals

Social Science and Related Professionals

Other Professionals (Pub.)

Other Professionals (Priv.)

Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals(Priv.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)

Personal Services Workers (Priv.)

Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

Protective Services Workers (Priv.)
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5031.
5032.
6011.
6012.
7011.
7012.
7021.
7022.
7031.
7032.
7091.
7092.
8011.
8012.
8021.
8022.
8031.
8032.
8041.
8042.
9011.
9012.
9021.
9022.
9091.
9092.
9990.
9991.
9995.
9999.

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)
Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Pub.)

Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Priv.)

Machine Operators (Pub.)

Machine Operators (Priv.)

Assemblers (Pub.)

Assemblers (Priv.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)

Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)
Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)

Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

Omit

Without spouse

Refuse to answer

Skip

V 9 b - Main occupation of R’s spouse before his/her retirement or unemployment

0010.
0020.
0031.
0032.
0033.
0034.
1010.
1021.

Servicemen

Students

Housekeeping, without domestic crafting
Housekeeping, with domestic crafting
Housekeeping, helping familial business without pay
Housekeeping, helping familial business with pay
Legislators and Government Administrators
Directors and Chief Executives (Pub.)
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1022.
1031.
1032.
1091.
1092.
2011.
2012.
2021.
2022.
2031.
2032.
2041.
2042.
2051.
2052.
2061.
2062.
2091.
2092.
3011.
3012.
3021.
3022.
3031.
3032.
3041.
3042.
3051.
3052.
3061.
3062.
3071.
3072.
3091.
3092.
4011.
4012.
4021.
4022.
5011.
5012.

Directors and Chief Executives (Priv.)

Production and Operations Managers (Pub.)

Production and Operations Managers (Priv.)

Other Managers (Pub.)

Other Managers (Priv.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Pub.)

Phys., Math. and Eng. Science Professionals (Priv.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Pub.)

Biol. Science and Health Professionals (Priv.)

Teachers (Pub.)

Teachers (Priv.)

Accountants and Business Professionals (Pub.)
Accountants and Business Professionals (Priv.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Pub.)

Lawyers and Legal Professionals (Priv.)

Social Science and Related Professionals

Social Science and Related Professionals

Other Professionals (Pub.)

Other Professionals (Priv.)

Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Phys. and Eng. Science Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Biol. Science and Health Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Teaching and Related Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Fin. and Business Services Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Pub.)
Gov. Admin. Officials and Bus. Clerical Supervisors (Priv.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Administrative Associate Professionals (Priv.)

Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Pub.)
Customs, Tax and Related Gov. Associate Professionals (Priv.)
Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Other Associate Professionals (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Pub.)

Office Clerks (Priv.)

Customer Services Clerks (Pub.)

Customer Services Clerks (Priv.)

Personal Services Workers (Pub.)

Personal Services Workers (Priv.)
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5021. Protective Services Workers (Pub.)

5022. Protective Services Workers (Priv.)

5031. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Pub.)

5032. Models, Salespersons and Demonstrators (Priv.)

6011. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Pub.)
6012. Agr., Animal Husbandry, Forestry and Fishing Workers (Priv.)
7011. Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Pub.)

7012. Extraction and Building Trades Workers (Priv.)

7021. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

7022. Metal, Machinery and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)

7031. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)
7032. Precision, Handicraft, Print. and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)
7091. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Pub.)

7092. Other Craft and Rel. Trades Workers (Priv.)

8011. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Pub.)

8012. Stationary-plant and Rel. Operators (Priv.)

8021. Machine Operators (Pub.)

8022. Machine Operators (Priv.)

8031. Assemblers (Pub.)

8032. Assemblers (Priv.)

8041. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Pub.)

8042. Drivers and Mobile-plant Operators (Priv.)

9011. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

9012. Sales and Services Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

9021. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Pub.)

9022. Production Laborers and Rel. Workers (Priv.)

9091. Other Elementary Occupations (Pub.)

9092. Other Elementary Occupations (Priv.)

9990. Omit
9995. Refuse to answer
9999. Skip

V 1 0 - Language usually spoken at home

01. Mandarin
02. Taiwanese
03. Hakka

04. Aboriginal language
05. Other Chinese dialect
06. Both Mandarin and Taiwanese
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07. Bothe Mandarin and Hakka

08. Both Taiwanese and Hakka

09. Both Mandarin and other Chinese dialect
90. Other

95. Refuse to answer

V 1 1 - Number of people in household
95. Refuse to answer [Skip to V12]

V' 1 1 a - Number of children under age 18 in household
95. Refuse to answer

V 1 2 - Inthe past five years, how many foreign trips have you taken (including trips to Hong Kong,
and Macau but not including trips to Mainland China)?

95. Refuse to answer

V 1 2 a - Inthe past five years, how many trips have you taken to Mainland China (not including
Hong Kong or Macau)?

95. Refuse to answer

V 1 3 - Have you or any member of your family made investments, conducted business, held
employment, settled down or studied in Mainland China?

01. Yes, at present
02. Yes, in the past
03. No, never

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

47



V 1 4 - If wedivide social class to upper, upper middle, middle, lower middle and lower, which do
you think you are?

01. Upper
02. Upper middle
03. Middle

04. Lower middle
05. Lower

95. Refuse to answer
96. It depends

97. No opinion

98. Don’t know

V 1 5 - Monthly household income

01. Under 25000
02. 25001-36000
03. 36001-45000
04. 45001-55000
05. 55001-64000
06. 64001-75000
07. 75001-87000
08. 87001-100000
09. 100001-130000
10. Over 130001
95. Refuse to answer
96. It’s hard to say
98. Don’t know

V 1 6 a - Do you or a member of your household own a home or an apartment?
01. Yes
02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know
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V 1 6 b - Do you or a member of your household own a business, a piece of property, a farm, or

livestock?
01. Yes
02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

V 1 6 ¢ - Do you or a member of your household own stocks or bonds?

01. Yes

02. No

95. Refuse to answer
98. Don’t know

V 1 7 - Finally, our teacher is interested in the Internet usage in Taiwan, may you provide us your
most frequently used e-mail?

90. E-mail address
95. Refuse to answer

V 1 8 - Areyou a resident of where your household is registered?
01. Yes [Skip to V19]
02. No [Continue to V18a]
95. Refuse to answer [Skip to V19]

V 1 8 a - Inwhich county/city and which town do you live?

county
town

V19 - How many telephone lines does your household have? (only those used for voice
communications)

lines
95. Refuse to answer
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V19 a - How many mobile phone numbers do you own?

95.

V19b

Refuse to answer

- Does the R leave his/her telephone number and mobile phone number to 1?

01.
02.
03.
95.

V19c

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
95.

Telephone number
Mobile phone number
No telephone

Refuse to answer

- How do you use your land lines and mobile phones at work or at home?

Land lines only

Land lines mostly

Half and half

Mobile phones mostly

Mobile phones only; some calls are transferred from land lines
Mobile phones only

Don’t use land lines and mobile phones

Refuse to answer

V 2 0 - What time do you usually go to bed?

95.
96.

Refuse to answer
It depends

V 2 1 - What time do you usually get up?

95.
96.

Refuse
It depends
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That is the end of our questions. Thank you very much for participating in our interview

[The remaining questions should be filled out but the 1.]

V 2 2 - R’sgender

01. Male
02. Female

V 2 3 - Language used to conduct interview

01. Mandarin
02. Taiwanese
03. Hakka

04. Mandarin and Taiwanese
05. Mandarin and Hakka

06. Taiwanese and Hakka
90. Other

X 1 - During the interview, did the R do any of the following? [multiple response permitted]

01. Claim he or she was too busy to be interviewed

02. Claim his or her family was too busy for him to be interviewed

03. Claim to be uninterested in surveys

04. Claim not to trust opinion surveys

05. Express doubt about how the survey would be used

06. Express doubt about whether R’s opinions or personal information would be kept
private

07. Express doubt about the surveying organization or project director

08. Express doubt about the identity of the |

09. A family member opposed the R being interviewed

10. None of the above

X 2 - During the interview, did the R do any of the following?

X 2 a - Did the R ask to fill out the questionnaire him or herself?

01. Yes
02. No
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X 2 b - Did the R ask to see the questionnaire?

01. Yes
02. No

X 2 ¢ - Did the R seem to want to quit during the interview?

01. Yes
02. No

X 2 d - Did the R say that there were too many questions?

01. Yes
02. No

X 2 e - Did the R say that a question was unclear or something was not defined well?

01. Yes,
02. No

X 2 f - Did the R think the questions were too hard?
01. Yes,
02. No
X 2 g - Did the R think the questions were too sensitive?
01. Yes,
02. No
X 3 - How cooperative was the R?
01. Very cooperative
02. Fairly cooperative
03. A little cooperative
04. A little uncooperative

05. Fairly uncooperative
06. Very uncooperative
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X4

X5

X6

X7

X8

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.

01.
02.
03.
04.

01.
02.
03.
04.

- How well do you think the R understood the questions?

Understood very well
Understood fairly well
Understood a little

Didn’t understand a little
Didn’t understand a fair mount
Didn’t understand much at all

- How sensitive do you think the R thought the questions were?

Very sensitive
Fairly sensitive

A little sensitive
A little insensitive
Fairly insensitive
Very insensitive

- How interested do you think the R was in the contents of the survey?

Very interested
Fairly interested

A little interested
A little uninterested
Fairly uninterested
Very uninterested

- How trustworthy do you think the R’s answers are?

Most are untrustworthy
Some are untrustworthy
Most are trustworthy
All are trustworthy

- What do you think is the R’s level of knowledge about general political matters?

Very low
Low
High
Very high
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X 9 - The R answered questions:

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.

By him or herself

With his or her spouse

A child also participated (X 9 a - Child’s age is about )
With his or her entire family

With other people present (specify )

X 9 b - Did athird person present at the interview do any of the following?

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
90.

Keep busy, but listen to the conversation between | and R

Be present part of the time, but not express opinion or otherwise interfere
Be present all of the time, but not express opinion or otherwise interfere
During interview, express opinion or otherwise interfere with interview
None of the above

Other
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